Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17042407 001 Seite 2 von 28
Page 2 of 28
TEST SUMMARY
5.1.1 ANTENNA REQUIREMENT

Table 2: Rating of EUT
Kind of Equipment: Bluetooth keyboard case
Type Designation:
NS-UN8F2BK  NS-UN10F2BK  NS-UN12F2BK
X35mini  X35   X36
FCC ID PD8X35
IC 12304A-X36
Table 3: Technical Specification of EUT
Technical Specification Value
Operating Frequency 2402-2480MHz
Operation Voltage DC 3.7V via internal rechargeable battery
Battery Type Li-ion Polymer Cell
Battery Capacity 230mAh
Charging Voltage DC 5.0V via USB port
Modulation GFSK
Number of channel 79
Chanel spacing 1MHz
Bluetooth version Bluetooth 3.0 (BDR)
Measured Maximum RF Power 2.50 dBm
Antenna type and Gain PCB Antenna, 0dBi
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. Bluetooth on, Transmitting
B. Charging
C. Off
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17042407 001 Seite 9 von 28
Page 9 of 28
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Block Diagram - Circuit Diagram
- Bill of Material - Instruction Manual
- Rating Label - PCB layout
4. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest
possible radiation level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the
instructions for use.
Immunity: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to have its highest
possible susceptibility against the tested phenomena. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output
in order to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were
adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5.
Due to difference described in clause 3.1, all radio spectrum tests were applied on NS-
UN12F2BK. Coducted emission and radiated emission were applied on NS-UN12F2BK
and NS-UN8F2BK.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
17042407 001 Seite 10 von 28
Page 10 of 28
Table 4: RF channel and frequency of EUT